
Wittern Buck is an esseciation of independent time, each trading under the name of William Buck across Australia and New Zeatant with affiliated offices worldwide. Usbility limited by a schema approved under Professional Standards Legislation other than for acts or omissions of financial semices licensees.



STRATEGIC THINKING | TAILORED ADVICE | INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Board of Directors of Nagambie Mining Limited (*Nagambie Mining* or *the Company*) is responsible for the corporate governance of the Company. The Board guides and monitors the business and affairs of the Company on behalf of the shareholders by whom they are elected and to whom they are accountable.

In accordance with the ASX Corporate Governance Council's **Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations:** 2^{nd} **Edition** (*Revised Principles*) (*the Principles*), the corporate governance statement reports on the Company's adoption of the Principles on an exception basis. This statement provides specific information whereby disclosure is required of any recommendations that have not been adopted by the Company, together with the reasons why they have not been adopted. Nagambie Mining's corporate governance principles and policies are therefore structured with reference to the Principles, which are as follows:

- 1: Lay solid foundations for management and oversight.
- 2: Structure the board to add value.
- 3: Promote ethical and responsible decision making.
- 4: Safeguard integrity in financial reporting.
- 5: Make timely and balanced disclosure.
- 6: Respect the rights of shareholders.
- 7: Recognise and manage risk.
- 8: Remunerate fairly and responsibly.

1. Lay Solid Foundations for Management and Oversight

Recommendation 1.1: Companies should establish the functions reserved to the board and those delegated to senior executives and disclose those functions.

The Board is committed to maximising performance, generating appropriate levels of shareholder value and financial return.

The Board is therefore concerned to ensure that the Company is properly managed to protect and enhance shareholder interests and that the Company, its Directors, officers and employees operate in an appropriate environment of corporate governance.

The Board is responsible for, inter alia, development of strategy, oversight of management, risk management and compliance systems, and monitoring performance. The Board has established certain policies and protocols in relation to the Company's operations, some of which are summarised in this statement.

A statement as to the corporate governance policies adopted by the Company is available at the Company's website.

Recommendation 1.2: Companies should disclose the process for evaluating the performance of senior executives.

The performance of the Board, individual Directors and key executives is reviewed regularly, and has taken place during this reporting period.

The Company has not established a Remuneration or Nomination Committee as subcommittees of the Board. Remuneration and nomination issues are discussed and resolved at Board meetings and accordingly, the Board is responsible for determining and reviewing the remuneration of the Directors. This process requires consideration of the levels and form of remuneration appropriate to securing, motivating and retaining executives with the skills to manage the Company's operations. In making decisions regarding the appointment of Directors, the Board as a whole periodically assesses the appropriate mix of skills and experience represented on the Board. The Board may also obtain information from, and consult with management and external advisers, as it considers appropriate.

The remuneration policy for the Directors is disclosed in the Directors' Report.

Recommendation 1.3: Companies should provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 1.

In accordance with the 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 1', the Company provides the following information:

- as at the date of this statement, the Company is of the view that it has complied with each of the Recommendations under Principle 1; and
- the Company has undertaken a performance evaluation for senior executives during the financial year in accordance with the process set out in Recommendation 1.2.

2. Structure the Board to Add Value

Recommendation 2.1: A majority of the board should be independent directors

At the date of this statement, the Board comprises of four Directors, two of whom, Mr Geoff Turner and Mr Kevin Perrin are deemed as independent Directors as defined under the Board policy on Director independence. Mr Michael Trumbull was previously deemed an independent Director of the Company. However, Mr Trumbull became a substantial shareholder in the Company on 5 September 2008.

The Board is currently of the view that the current composition of the Board is adequate, having regard to the Company's level of operations and cash resources.

Recommendation 2.2: The chair should be an independent director

The Chairman, Mr Michael Trumbull, is a Non-Executive Director, however is not deemed to be independent. Since December 2007, it was resolved by the current Directors that Mr Michael Trumbull be appointed Chairman having regard to his extensive mining industry experience as both an executive and director of ASX listed companies, the current size of the Board and the Company's current level of operations.

Recommendation 2.3: The roles of chair and chief executive officer should not be exercised by the same person

Mr Michael Trumbull is the Chairman of the Board, and Mr Colin Glazebrook is the Chief Executive Officer.

Recommendation 2.4: The board should establish a nomination committee

Due to the small size of the Board and the Company's current level of operations, the Company does not have a separate nomination committee

Recommendation 2.5: Companies should disclose the process for evaluating the performance of the board, its committees and individual directors.

The Board reviews and evaluates the performance of the Board and the Board committees. The process is to involve the assessment of all of the Board's key areas of responsibility. The Board's contribution as a whole is reviewed and areas where improvement can be made are noted. The performance evaluation process is as follows:

- each Director will periodically evaluate the effectiveness of the Board and its committees and submit observation to the Chairman;
- (b) the Chairman of the Board will make a presentation incorporating his assessment of such observations to enable the Board to assess, and if necessary, take action;
- (c) the Board will agree on development and actions required to improve performance;
- (d) given the small size of the Company and the scale and nature of its current level of operations, the Board has considered and believes that the current mix of skills and diversity as outlined in the Directors' Report is adequate. The Board will continue to monitor the mix of skills and diversity it is looking to achieve periodically;
- (e) outcomes and actions will be minuted; and
- (f) the Chairman will assess during the year the progress of the actions to be achieved.

This process aims to ensure that individual Directors and the Board as a whole contribute effectively in achieving the duties and responsibilities of the Board. The performance of the Board, individual Directors and key executives has taken place during this reporting period in accordance with the process set out above.

Recommendation 2.6: Provide the information indicated in Guide to Reporting on Principle 2

The 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 2' provides that certain information should be included in the corporate governance section of the Company's Annual Report or be made publicly available ideally on the Company's website.

In accordance with the 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 2', the Company provides the following information:

- (a) The skills, experience and expertise relevant to the position of Director held by each Director as at the date of the Annual Report is detailed in the Director's Report.
- (b) Mr Geoff Turner and Mr Kevin Perrin are considered by the Board to constitute independent Directors. In assessing whether a director is independent, the Board has regard to the standards it has adopted that reflect the independence requirements of applicable laws, rules and regulations, including the Principles. Mr Michael Trumbull was previously deemed an independent Director. However, he is now not deemed to be independent since becoming a substantial shareholder of the Company.

- (c) Whenever necessary, individual members of the Board may seek independent professional advice at the expense of the Company in relation to fulfilling their duties as Directors. All Directors are encouraged to actively participate in all decision making processes and are given every opportunity to have their opinion heard and respected on all matters.
- (d) The term of office held by each Director as at the date of the Annual Report is detailed in the Director's Report.
- (e) Due to the small size of the Board, the Company does not have a separate nomination committee and therefore a charter or an appointment policy has not been created.
- (f) The performance of the Board, individual Directors and key executives has taken place during the reporting period in accordance with the process set out in Recommendation 2.5.

As at the date of this statement, the Company is of the view that it has complied with each of the recommendations under Principle 2, except for Recommendations 2.1 and 2.4. An explanation for the departures from Recommendations 2.1 and 2.4 is set out above.

3. Promote Ethical and Responsible Decision-making

Recommendation 3.1: Companies should establish a code of conduct and disclose the code or a summary of the code as to:

- (a) the practices necessary to maintain confidence in the company's integrity;
- (b) the practices necessary to take into account their legal obligations and the reasonable expectations of their stakeholders; and
- (c) the responsibility and accountability of individuals for reporting and investigating reports of unethical practices.

The Board has established a Code of Conduct that provides a framework in which the Company and its representatives conduct their business and activities in a fiscally efficient and socially responsible manner whilst seeking to maximise shareholder returns.

The Code of Conduct outlines how the Company expects Directors, management and employees to behave and conduct business in a range of circumstances. In particular, the Operating Procedures and Policy Guidelines require awareness of and compliance with laws and regulations relevant to Nagambie Mining's operations including environmental laws and community concerns. All Board members are qualified professionals within their respective industries and accordingly conduct themselves in a professional and ethical manner in both their normal commercial activities and the discharge of their responsibilities as Directors.

The Code of Conduct adopted by the Company is available at the Company's website.

Recommendation 3.2: Companies should establish a policy concerning diversity and disclose the policy or a summary of that policy. The policy should include requirements for the board to establish measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and for the board to assess annually both the objectives and progress in achieving them.

The Company has not adopted a formal diversity policy and therefore, has not set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity. The Board is of the view that the size of the Company and the scale and nature of its operations does not currently lend itself to an effective and meaningful application of such a policy. However, the Board intends to reconsider the adoption of a formal diversity policy periodically.

Recommendation 3.3: Companies should disclose in each Annual Report the measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity

The Company has not adopted a formal diversity policy and therefore, has not set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity. The Board is of the view that the size of the Company and the scale and nature of its operations does not currently lend itself to an effective and meaningful application of such a policy. However, the Board intends to reconsider the adoption of a formal diversity policy periodically.

Recommendation 3.4: Companies should disclose in each annual report the propotion of women employees in the whole organisation, women in senior executive positions and women on the board

	Number	Percentage
Women in the whole organisation	1	50%
Women in senior executive positions	Nil	0%
Women on the board	Nil	0%

Recommendation 3.5: Provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 3

The Company has not adopted a formal diversity policy and therefore, has not set measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity. The Board is of the view that the size of the Company and the scale and nature of its operations does not currently lend itself to an effective and meaningful application of such a policy. However, the Board intends to reconsider the adoption of a formal diversity policy periodically.

4. Safeguard Integrity in Financial Reporting

Recommendation 4.1: The board should establish an audit committee.

The Board has established an Audit and Compliance Committee. The composition of this committee and its effectiveness is reviewed on a regular basis. The Audit and Compliance Committee comprises of Non-Executive Directors, Mr Kevin Perrin, Mr Michael Trumbull and Mr Geoff Turner. Invitations to executives to attend meetings are extended where appropriate.

The Audit and Compliance Committee monitors and reviews the effectiveness of the Company's controls in the areas of operational and balance sheet risk and financial reporting.

Members of the management and the Company's external auditors attend meetings of the Audit and Compliance Committee by invitation. The Audit and Compliance Committee may also have access to financial and legal advisers in accordance with the Board's general policy.

Recommendation 4.2: The audit committee should be structured so that it:

- (a) consists only of non-executive directors;
- (b) consists of a majority of independent directors;
- (c) is chaired by an independent chair, who is not chair of the board; and
- (d) has at least three members.

The Audit and Compliance Committee consists of the three Non-Executive Directors of the Company, Mr Kevin Perrin, Mr Michael Trumbull and Mr Geoff Turner. Mr Kevin Perrin is Chairman of the Audit and Compliance Committee and is an independent director.

The Audit and Compliance Committee consists of a majority of independent directors.

Recommendation 4.3: The audit committee should have a formal charter

The Audit and Compliance Committee operates under a charter approved by the Board.

It is the Board's responsibility to ensure that an effective internal control framework exists to examine the effectiveness and efficiency of significant business processes such as the safeguarding of assets, the maintenance of proper accounting records and the integrity of financial information, the implementation of quality assurance practices and procedures and ensuring compliance with environmental regulations. The Board has delegated the responsibility for the establishment and maintenance of a framework of internal control mechanisms for the management of the Company to the Audit and Compliance Committee.

The Audit and Compliance Committee meets at least every six months and is responsible for:

- overseeing the implementation and the operation of the Code of Conduct;
- administering continuous disclosure and compliance;
- external financial reporting;
- risk management, internal control structures and compliance with laws and regulations; and
- administering external audit activities.

Recommendation 4.4: Companies should provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 4.

The 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 4' provides that certain information should be included in the corporate governance section of the Company's Annual Report or be made publicly available ideally on the Company's website.

In accordance with the 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 4', the Company provides the following information:

- (a) The qualifications of the Audit and Compliance Committee members, Mr Kevin Perrin, Mr Michael Trumbull and Mr Geoff Turner, are detailed in the Directors report;
- (b) The Audit and Compliance Committee met three times throughout the year. Mr Michael Trumbull, Mr Geoff Turner and Mr Kevin Perrin were present at all meetings;

- (c) The Charter of the Audit Committee adopted by the Company is available at the Company's website; and
- (d) The Company periodically puts to private tender the appointment of its external auditor. The Company's external audit engagement partner is rotated in consultation with the external auditor, as required by Division 5 of the Corporations Act.

5. Make Timely and Balanced Disclosure

Recommendation 5.1: Companies should establish written policies designed to ensure compliance with ASX Listing Rule disclosure requirements and to ensure accountability at a senior executive level for that compliance and disclose those policies or a summary of those policies.

The Board and senior management are aware of the continuous disclosure requirements of the ASX and have written policies and procedures in place, including a 'Continuous Disclosure and Compliance Policy' to disclose any information concerning the Company that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price of the Company's securities

The Directors and senior management of Nagambie Mining acknowledge that they each have an obligation to immediately identify and immediately disclose information that may be regarded as material to the price or value of the Company's securities.

The Chief Executive Officer and Chairman are authorised to make statements and representations on the Company's behalf. The Company Secretary is responsible for overseeing and coordinating the disclosure of information to the ASX, analysts, stockbrokers, shareholders, the media and the public. The Company Secretary must inform the Directors, senior management and employees of the Company's continuous disclosure obligations on a quarterly basis.

The Directors and senior management of Nagambie Mining ensure that the Company Secretary is aware of all information to be presented at briefings with analysts, stockbrokers, shareholders, the media and the public. Prior to being presented, information that has not already been the subject of disclosure to the market and is not generally available to the market is the subject of disclosure to the ASX. Only when confirmation of receipt of the disclosure and release to the market by the ASX is received may the information be presented.

If information that would otherwise be disclosed comprises of matters of supposition or is insufficiently definite to warrant disclosure, or if the effect of a disclosure on the value or price of Nagambie Mining's securities is unknown, Nagambie Mining may request that the ASX grant a trading halt or suspend Nagambie Mining's securities from quotation. Management of Nagambie Mining may consult Nagambie Mining's external professional advisers and the ASX in relation to whether a trading halt or suspension is required.

The written policies and procedures in relation to the Company's continuous disclosure requirements with the ASX is available at the Company's website.

Recommendation 5.2: Companies should provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 5.

In accordance with the 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 5', the Company has made its Continuous Disclosure and Compliance Policy available on its website.

6. Respect the Rights of Shareholders

Recommendation 6.1: Companies should design a communications policy for promoting effective communication with shareholders and encouraging their participation at general meetings and disclose their policy or a summary of that policy.

The Board aims to ensure that in accordance with Recommendation 6.1, all shareholders are informed of major developments affecting the affairs of the Company. Information is communicated to the shareholders through the annual and half year reports, disclosures made to the ASX, notices of meetings and letters to shareholders where appropriate.

A description of the arrangements the Company has to promote communications with shareholders is detailed in the Code of Conduct available at the Company's website.

Recommendation 6.2: Companies should provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 6.

In accordance with the 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 6', the Company has made its Code of Conduct available on its website.

7. Recognise and Manage Risk

Recommendation 7.1: Companies should establish policies for the oversight and management of material business risks and disclose a summary of those policies.

The Board has procedures in place to recognise and manage risk in accordance with Recommendation 7.1. Monthly reporting of financial performance is in place as are policies to manage credit, foreign exchange and other business risks.

The Company is committed to the proper identification and management of risk. Nagambie Mining regularly conducts technical meetings that are attended by Messrs Glazebrook, Trumbull and Turner. Nagambie Mining also regularly undertakes reviews of its risk management procedures which include implementation of a system of internal sign-offs to ensure not only that Nagambie Mining complies with its legal obligations, but that the Board and ultimately shareholders can take comfort that an appropriate system of checks and balances is in place regarding those areas of the business which present financial or operating risks.

The Audit and Compliance Committee meets regularly to ensure, amongst other things, that the risk management, internal control structures and compliance with laws and regulations are operating effectively.

The Code of Conduct sets out the Company's commitment to maintaining the highest level of integrity and ethical standards in all business practices which is available at the Company's website.

Recommendation 7.2: The board should require management to design and implement the risk management and internal control system to manage the company's material business risks and report to it on whether those risks are being managed effectively. The board should disclose that management has reported to it as to the effectiveness of the company's management of its material business risks.

The Company's management is responsible for providing leadership and direction, for establishing a context which fosters a risk management culture and for ensuring business, financial and risk management approaches are integrated during the planning, implementation and reporting of major ventures at all levels within the organisation.

At the Company's board meetings and technical meetings. the Company regularly undertakes reviews of its risk management procedures, which include implementation of a system of internal approvals to ensure not only that it complies with its legal obligations, but that the Board and shareholders can take comfort that an appropriate system of checks and balances is in place in those areas of the business that present financial or operating risks. As part of this risk management process, the Company's management has reported to the Board in relation to its management of the Company's material business risks.

Recommendation 7.3: The board should disclose whether it has received assurance from the chief executive officer (or equivalent) and the chief financial officer (or equivalent) that the declaration provided in accordance with section 295A of the Corporations Act is founded on a sound system of risk management and internal control and that the system is operating effectively in all material respects in relation to financial reporting risks.

Mr Colin Glazebrook, as the Company's Chief Executive Officer, has declared to the Board that the statement given to the Board regarding the Financial Reports (as discussed under Section 4 of this statement) is founded on a sound system of risk management, internal compliance and control which implements the policies adopted by the Board.

Mr Colin Glazebrook has also declared to the Board that the Company's risk management, internal compliance and control system is operating efficiently and effectively in all material respects.

Recommendation 7.4: Companies should provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 7.

In accordance with the 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 7', the Company provides the following information:

- (a) The Company has not departed from Recommendations 7.1 to 7.4.
- (b) The Board has received the report from management under Recommendation 7.2.
- (c) The Board has received assurance from Mr Colin Glazebrook, as the Company's Chief Executive Officer, under Recommendation 7.3

8. Remunerate Fairly and Responsibly

Recommendation 8.1: The board should establish a remuneration committee

Due to the small size of the Board and the Company's current level of operations, the Company has not established a Remuneration Committee as a subcommittee of the Board. The Board is responsible for determining and reviewing the remuneration of the Directors, the Chief Executive Officer and the executive officers of the Company and reviewing the operation of the Company's Employee Option Plan. This process requires consideration of the levels and form of remuneration appropriate to securing, motivating and retaining executive with the skills to manage the Company's operations. In making decisions regarding the appointment of Directors, the Board as a whole periodically assesses that an appropriate mix of skills and experience is represented on the Board.

It is the Company's objective to provide maximum shareholder benefit from the retention of high quality Board members having regard to the Company's level of operations and financial resources. Directors are remunerated with reference to market rates for comparable positions. Remuneration policies for each Non-Executive Director are disclosed in the Directors' Report.

The Board may obtain information from, and consult with management and external advisers, as it considers appropriate.

Recommendation 8.2: The remuneration committee should be structured so that it:

- · consists of a majority of independent directors
- is chaired by an independent chair
- has at least three members.

The Company does not currently have a formal remuneration sub-committee and the relevant issues are the responsibility of the Board as a whole. There are two independent directors on the Board, a non-executive Chairman and an executive director.

Recommendation 8.3: Companies should clearly distinguish the structure of non-executive directors' remuneration from that of executive directors and senior executives.

The remuneration structure of Non-Executive Directors and executives is disclosed in the Director's Report in this Annual Report. The remuneration of executives is dependent on the terms of the service agreement with those executives. The remuneration structure of Non-Executive Directors and executives is clearly distinguishable as required by recommendation 8.2.

Recommendation 8.4: Companies should provide the information indicated in the Guide to reporting on Principle 8.

In accordance with the 'Guide to Reporting on Principle 8', the Company provides the following information:

- (a) there are no schemes for retirement benefits, other than statutory superannuation, in existence for the Non-Executive Directors;
- (b) due to the small size of the Board, the Company does not have a separate Remuneration Committee and therefore a charter or an appointment policy has not been created; and
- (c) as at the date of this statement, the Company is of the view that it has complied with each of the Recommendations under Principle 8, except for Recommendation 8.1. An explanation for the departure from Recommendation 8.1 is set out above.

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the financial year ended 30 June 2012

		Consolid	ated
		2012	2011
	Note	\$	\$
Revenue	4	245,830	278,851
Corporate expenses		(476,565)	(480,910)
Depreciation and amortisation		(20,433)	(23,124)
Employee benefits expense	4	(32,625)	(51,684)
Finance costs	4	(188,765)	(143,549)
Loss before income tax	_	(472,558)	(420,416)
Income tax expense	5	-	-
Loss for the year		(472,558)	(420,416)
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		(472,558)	(420,416)
Earnings per share			
Basic per share in cents	6	(0.28)	(0.25)
Diluted per share in cents	6	(0.28)	(0.25)

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2012

		Consolidated	
	Note	2012 \$	2011 \$
Current assets		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Cash and cash equivalents	14(b)	344,656	19,227
Trade and other receivables	7	35,460	110,057
Total current assets	· -	380,116	129,284
Non-current assets			
Security deposits	8	565,214	582,961
Property, plant and equipment	9	77,803	99,526
Exploration and evaluation assets	10	5,654,646	5,150,247
Total non-current assets		6,297,663	5,832,734
Total assets	_ _	6,677,779	5,962,018
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	113,286	220,461
Borrowings	15	10,086	28,953
Provisions	16 _	3,180	1,348
Total current liabilities	_	126,552	250,762
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	15 _	2,300,000	1,009,911
Total non-current liabilities	_	2,300,000	1,009,911
Total liabilities		2,426,552	1,260,673
Net assets	_ _	4,251,227	4,701,345
Equity			
Issued capital	12	13,801,484	13,801,484
Reserves	13	121,999	99,559
Accumulated losses	_	(9,672,256)	(9,199,698)
Total equity	_	4,251,227	4,701,345

Statement of Changes in Equity for the financial year ended 30 June 2012

	Consolidated			
	Issued capital	Options reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 July 2010	13,801,484	73,159	(8,779,282)	5,095,361
Recognition of share based payments	-	26,400	-	26,400
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(420,416)	(420,416)
Balance at 30 June 2011	13,801,484	99,559	(9,199,698)	4,701,345
Recognition of share based payments	-	22,440	-	22,440
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(472,558)	(472,558)
Balance at 30 June 2012	13,801,484	121,999	(9,672,256)	4,251,227

Statement of Cash Flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2012

		Cons	solidated
	Note	2012	2011
	Note	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers		268,662	140,687
Payments to suppliers and employees		(641,716)	(450,928)